1 × - -

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCES NO. 411-655-698, EXCEPT SECTIONS ONE AND TWO OF ORDINANCE NO. 411, BEING AN ORDI -NANCE PROVIDING FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PARKING METERS AND ESTABLISHING REGULATIONS FOR THEIR USE AND OPERATION IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONIGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AND ESTABLISH-ING REGULATIONS FOR 120 MINUTES FREE PARKING IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONIGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The parking spaces with regulatory signs shall be 120 minutes free parking, between the hours of 9:00 o'clock A.M. and 5:00 o'clock P.M. on all days excepting Sundays, New Years Day, Decoration Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Vetern's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and four (4) weekdays immediately preceeding Christmas Day.

SECTION 2. That spaces with regulatory signs shall be 120 minutes free parking spaces. Tires of motor vehicles shall be marked for the purpose of enforcement of this ordinance, and anyone leaving their vehicle beyond the 120 minute free parking period shall be in violation of this ordinance and shall receive a ticket for overtime parking.

SECTION 3. The fine for an overtime parking ticket shall be the sum of \$3.00.

SECTION 4. If overtime parking ticket is not paid within ten (10) days from the date ticket is issued, the fine shall increase to \$5.00 per ticket.

THE EXCEPTION BEING

<u>SECTION 5.</u> The metered parking spaces in the parking lot between So. Pine St. and So. Spruce St. shall be regulated by parking meters during the same hours and days which regulate the 120 minute free parking.

SECTION 6. The fine for overtime parking in the metered parking area shall be the sum of \$.25 if paid within 48 hours. If the ticket is not paid in 48 hours the fine shall increase to the sum of \$3.00.

<u>SECTION 7.</u> That all other ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby expressly repealed.

<u>SECTION 8.</u> This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon it's passage, approval, and publication according to law.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, County of Montgomery, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on the 10^{14} day of Section 4.D., 1984.

APPROVED: Sen alder

ATTEST: Mary Jan Scheller. City Clerk